players’ pricing strategy. The positive news is that the Indonesian auto
market is an oligopolistic market and, hence, pricing power is quite high.
Historically, volumes have dropped in an event of significant price
increases (+10% or more), but recovery has been three-six-month long.
We believe that Astra has the ability to mitigate the impact of the new
auto tax on volumes, given its current abnormally high margins
(record high during 4Q09-1Q10) due to its stable pricing policy,
despite the costs (driven by the strengthening of the rupiah) has come
off since 4Q09. Although this strategy would impact margins, volumes
may not disappoint as much.
Based on our sensitivity analysis (only for volumes), every 10%
reduction is car sales volumes would impact Astra’s earnings by 2-
3%, while every 10% decline in motorcycles would result in an impact
1.3-1.4%. Impact on cars is more sensitive compared with
motorcycles given: 1) higher contribution (27% of profit versus
motorcycles of only 14%) and 2) nature of the business as a more
volume-driven auto retailer.
Figure 1: Sensitivity on car sales volumes
 -10% from BC -20% from BC -30% from BC
 FY10E FY11E FY10E FY11E FY10E FY11E
Revenues (4.1) (4.3) (9.0) (9.4) (13.4) (14.1)
Operating profit (2.1) (2.4) (4.5) (5.2) (6.7) (7.8)
Net income (2.4) (2.6) (5.2) (5.7) (7.8) (8.6)
Source: Credit Suisse estimates.

Figure 2: Sensitivity on motorcycle sales volumes
 -5% from BC -10% from BC -15% from BC
 FY10E FY11E FY10E FY11E FY10E FY11E
Revenues (0.5) (0.4) (0.9) (0.9) (1.4) (1.3)
Operating profit (0.3) (0.3) (0.6) (0.6) (0.9) (0.9)
Net income (0.7) (0.7) (1.4) (1.3) (2.1) (2.0)
Source: Credit Suisse estimates.

Price (17 May 10 , Rp) 41,900.00
TP (Prev. TP Rp) 52,000 (52,000)
Est. pot. % chg. to TP 24
52-wk range (Rp) 47150 - 18100
Mkt cap (Rp/US$ bn) 169,626.1/ 18.6

Bbg/RIC ASII IJ / ASII.JK
Rating (prev. rating) N (N) [V]
Shares outstanding (mn) 4,048.40
Daily trad vol - 6m avg (mn) 5,300.0
Daily trad val - 6m avg (US$ mn) 0.9
Free float (%) 49.9
Major shareholders Jardine Cycle and

Carriage

Performance 1M 3M 12M
Absolute (%) (2.3) 15.6 129.0
Relative (%) (0.3) 5.8 42.2

Year 12/08A 12/09A 12/10E 12/11E 12/12E
Revenues (Rp bn) 97,064 98,526 128,033 147,299 164,209
EBITDA (Rp bn) 14,706 16,411 19,841 22,365 25,142
Net profit (Rp bn) 9,191 10,027 12,687 13,834 15,233
EPS (Rp) 2,270 2,480 3,134 3,417 3,761
- Change from prev. EPS (%) n.a. n.a. 0 0 0
- Consensus EPS (Rp) n.a. n.a. 2,895 3,255 3,308
EPS growth (%) 41.0 9.2 26.4 9.0 10.1
P/E (x) 18.5 16.9 13.4 12.3 11.1
Dividend yield (%) 1.8 2.8 2.8 3.0 3.3
EV/EBITDA (x) 13.2 11.8 10.0 8.9 7.9
P/B (x) 5.1 4.3 3.6 3.1 2.7
ROE (%) 22.7 20.5 22.2 20.9 20.3
Net debt (net cash)/equity (%) 44.6 33.1 35.2 27.4 21.8
Note1:PT Astra International Tbk assembles and distributes automobiles, motorcycles, and their
related spare parts. Through its subsidiaries, the Company also operates in the mining,
development of plantations, financial and information technology..

 Wednesday, 19 May 2010

Asian Daily

- 17  of  27 -

Singapore
Singapore Airlines ----------------------------------------------------------- Maintain OUTPERFORM
Flight disruption in Europe depressed April traffic, but demand outlook unaffected EPS: ◄► TP: ◄►
Sam Lee / Research Analyst / 852 2101 7186 / sam.lee@credit-suisse.com
HungBin Toh / Research Analyst / 852 2101 7481 / hungbin.toh@credit-suisse.com

● SIA’s April passenger and cargo traffic fell 10-13% MoM, worse than
its peer, Cathay Pacific, likely due to its greater exposure to Europe
(25% versus CX’s <20% of revenue). As we highlighted before, we
think the flight disruption is a supply problem and not a demand one.